

Purchasing Notes

EVENT # 9204		TITLE: Medical Fitness Examination, Testing, and Evaluation			Cost: \$175,888.24		
TYPE OF PROCUREN		ANNUAL CONTRACT 🛛 ANNUAL MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT					
CONTRACT TERM (IF APPLICABLE)							
The contract term expires on November 9, 2023							
S/DBE (IF APPLICABLE)							
This event has a 20% DBE goal, of which half (10%) was to be met by a local DBE contractor. The recommended							
proposer, Sanit Joseph/Candler Hospital, submitted 0%.							
MATRIX (IF APPLICABLE)							
Proposer	Proposer's qualifications and experience, including support capabilities (35 points)	Project/Service Approach (15 points)	Fee proposal (15 points)	References (5 points)	DBE (10 points)	Savannah First Local (20 points)	Total (100 points)
Concentra	23.75	8.75	12.93	5.00	0	10	60.43
St.Joseph/ Candler Hospital	32.50	13.25	15	0.00	0	20	80.75
Notes							

This contract is for the SFD Medical Fitness Examination, Testing, and Evaluations with St. Joseph/Candler Hospital (Savannah, GA) in an amount not to exceed \$175,888.24. This contract is to address and provide physical examination and fitness as appropriate and according to the fire service wellness and fitness program, the NFPA 1582 standard on medical requirements for firefighters, and OSHA regulation 29CFR1910.120 paragraph F hazardous material team medical surveillance.

The method used for this procurement was the request for proposals (RFP), which evaluates criteria in addition to the cost. The proposals were evaluated on the basis of the proposer's qualifications and experience, including support capabilities, technical capabilities, fees, references, DBE, and Savannah First.

Four proposals were received in response to this RFP. The fee proposals for the two shortlisted firms were opened and the proposals were fully scored.

The proposal was advertised, opened, and reviewed. Delivery: As requested. Terms: Net 30 days.

The proposers were:

B.P. St. Joseph/Candler Hospital (5353 Reynolds Street, Savannah, GA) ^(B) \$175,888.24 Concentra (109 Minus Avenue, Garden City, GA)^(D) \$204,070.00

A pre-proposal conference was conducted and one vendor attended. (B) Indicates local, non-DBE-owned business. (D) Indicates non-local, non-DBE business.

Local available: Yes Total sent: 501 Total received: 4